
 
 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 
In re: Duke Energy Florida, LLC’s Petition  
for a limited proceeding to approve clean 
energy connection program and tariff and 
stipulation 

 DOCKET NO. 20200176-EI  
 
 DATED: October 22, 2020 

 
 

STAFF’S CROSS-NOTICE OF DEPOSITION 
 
 
TO: Dianne M. Triplett 
Deputy General Counsel 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
Dianne.Triplett@Duke-Energy.com  
 
Matthew R. Bernier 
Associate General Counsel 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 E. College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Matthew.Bernier@Duke-Energy.com  
FLRegulatoryLegal@Duke-Energy.com 
 
 NOTICE is hereby given that the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission will 
take the depositions of the following named individuals at the following location and time 
indicated: 
 

NAME DATE and TIME LOCATION 
 

Karl R. Rábago 
 

October 29, 2020, at 2:00 
p.m. 

Via Zoom Link (link will be 
circulated to witness and counsel by 

U.S. Legal Support, Inc. (court 
reporter) prior to deposition) 

 
 Upon oral examination before an official court reporter or other officer authorized by law 
to take depositions.  The oral examination will continue from day to day until completed. 
 
 Please bring with you copies of all the work papers or other materials used by you in the 
preparation of any testimony filed in this case or used by you in the preparation of any responses 
to Staff's discovery requests in this docket. 
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 This deposition is being taken for purposes of discovery, for use at trial, or for any other 
purpose allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, the Uniform Rules of Procedure, 
and the Rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. 
 
 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate at this proceeding should contact the Office of Commission Clerk 
no later than five days prior to the deposition at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850 or 850-413-6770 (Florida Relay Service, 1-800-955-8770 Voice or 1-800-
955-8771 TDD). Assistive Listening Devices are available upon request from the Office of 
Commission Clerk, Gerald L. Gunter Building, Room 152. 
 
 Please govern yourselves accordingly. 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Shaw Stiller 
Shaw Stiller 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
sstiller@psc.state.fl.us  
(850) 413-6199 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that Staff’s Cross-Notice of Deposition was served by electronic 

mail to Dianne M. Triplett, Duke Energy Florida, 299 First Avenue North, St. Petersburg, 

Florida 33701, Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com and Matthew R. Bernier, Esq., Duke Energy 

Florida, 106 East College Avenue, Suite 800, Tallahassee, Florida 32301, 

matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com, FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com, and that a true 

copy was furnished to the following by electronic mail on this 22nd day of October, 2020: 

 
Matthew R. Bernier, Esq. 
Duke Energy Florida  
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com  
 
Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy Florida 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com  
 

Stephanie U. Eaton 
Spilman Law Firm 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com  
 
Derrick Price Williamson 
Barry A. Naum 
Spilman Law Firm 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
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Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
Moyle Law Firm, PA 
118 N Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com 

J.R. Kelly/ C. Rehwinkel 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us   
Rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us.  
 

  
Bradley Marshall 
Jordan Luebkemann 
Earthjustice 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org   
jleubkmann@earthjustice.org 

Katie Chiles Ottenweller 
Vote Solar 
838 Barton Woods Road NE 
Atlanta, GA  30307 
katie@votesolar.org 
 

  
George Cavros 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334 
george@cavros-law.com  
 

AEE 
Ebo Entsuah, Caitlin Marquis, Dylan Reed 
1000 Vermont Ave. NW, 3rd Floor, 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
eentsuah@aee.net 
cmarquis@aee.net  
dreed@aee.net  
 

/s/ Shaw Stiller 
Shaw Stiller 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
sstiller@psc.state.fl.us  
(850) 413-6199 
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